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EXHIBIT A3

2015 2014

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS, beginning of year 14,406,291$ 12,680,977$

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER EXPENSES 1,305,240 1,671,812

UNREALIZED GAINS (Exhibit A5) 39,469            53,502            

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS, end of year 15,751,000$ 14,406,291$

SIMPCW FIRST NATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ACCUMULATED SURPLUS

Year ended March 31, 2015

See accompanying notes to financial statements



EXHIBIT A4

Budget 2015 2014
REVENUE:

Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development
Canada 3,160,064$ 2,638,852$ 2,508,438$

First Nations Health Authority 747,259          774,436          747,375          
Canada Mortgage & Housing Corporation 54,702            54,499            54,702            
Province of BC 440,074          411,108          794,322          
Rental 91,392            85,807            89,665            
Fisheries & Oceans Canada 130,000          130,000          161,098          
Investment income 409,909          339,965          240,532          
Income - Ottawa Trust Funds -                  3,248              3,411              
Income from investment in government

business enterprise 140,000          1,060,460 1,462,904
Other 3,016,446 3,264,705 2,094,454

8,189,846 8,763,080 8,156,901
EXPENSES:

Band Revenue 1,944,886 887,825          730,347          
Band Government 1,202,902 1,326,755 1,167,472
Social Services 315,609          258,115          274,705          
Education 1,938,516 1,678,601 1,443,511
Community Development 478,744          604,853          588,666          
Capital Works 720,023          116,314          172,282          
Natural Resources 1,246,833 1,505,959 1,130,353
Health 894,498          863,906          787,804          
Housing 235,534          215,512          189,949          

8,977,545 7,457,840 6,485,089

EXCESS (SHORTFALL) OF REVENUE OVER
EXPENSES (787,699)$       1,305,240$ 1,671,812$

SIMPCW FIRST NATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year ended March 31, 2015

See accompanying notes to financial statements



EXHIBIT A5

2015 2014

ACCUMULATED REMEASUREMENT GAINS, beginning of year 214,716$        161,214$        

UNREALIZED GAINS ATTRIBUTED TO:
Equity in partnerships (Note A8) 39,469            53,502            

ACCUMULATED REMEASUREMENT GAINS, end of year 254,185$        214,716$        

SIMPCW FIRST NATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF REMEASUREMENT GAINS AND LOSSES

Year ended March 31, 2015

See accompanying notes to financial statements



EXHIBIT A6

Budget 2015 2014

EXCESS (SHORTFALL) OF REVENUE 
OVER EXPENSES (787,699)$       1,305,240$ 1,671,812$

Acquisition of tangible capital assets -                  (646,917)         (180,370)         
Amortization of tangible capital assets -                  304,186          299,482          
Unrealized gains (Exhibit A5) -                  39,469            53,502            
Change in prepaid expenses -                  30,497            (18,821)           
Loss on disposal of assets -                  7,148              -                  
Proceeds on disposal of assets -                  30,096            -                  

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS (787,699)         1,069,719 1,825,605

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS, beginning of year 8,583,164 8,583,164 6,757,559

NET FINANCIAL ASSETS, end of year 7,795,465$ 9,652,883$ 8,583,164$

SIMPCW FIRST NATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGE IN NET FINANCIAL ASSETS

Year ended March 31, 2015

See accompanying notes to financial statements



EXHIBIT A7

2015 2014
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Excess of revenue over expenses 1,305,240$ 1,671,812$
Non-cash charges to operations:

Amortization 304,186 299,482
Loss on disposal of assets 7,148 -

(Increase) decrease in:
Grants and accounts receivable (681,698) (166,628)
Loan receivable 7,200 7,200
Prepaid expenses 30,497 (18,821)

Increase (decrease) in:
Accounts payable and accruals 500,335 65,330
Deferred revenue 226,439 (190,988)
Prepaid rents 182 499

Cash flows from operations 1,699,529 1,667,886

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Demand loan reduction (146,811) (140,639)
Mortgages payable reduction (45,248) (44,062)

Cash flows used in financing (192,059) (184,701)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Investment in partnership (663,117) (1,286,956)
Interest on investments and advances capitalized (295) (810)
Equity in partnerships 39,469 53,502
Restricted cash / cash held in trust (282,441) (346,932)

Cash flows from (used in) investing (906,384) (1,581,196)

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL ACTIVITIES:
Acquisition of tangible capital assets (646,917) (180,370)
Proceeds from disposal of assets 30,096 -

Cash flows used in capital (616,821) (180,370)

DECREASE IN CASH RESOURCES (15,735) (278,381)

CASH RESOURCES, beginning of year 1,850,163 2,128,544

CASH RESOURCES, end of year 1,834,428$ 1,850,163$

CASH RESOURCES IS REPRESENTED BY:
Cash 87,274$ 177,904$
Term deposits 22,500 22,500
Marketable securities 1,724,654 1,649,759

1,834,428$ 1,850,163$

SIMPCW FIRST NATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Year ended March 31, 2015

See accompanying notes to financial statements



SIMPCW FIRST NATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2015

NOTE A1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

a) Fund Accounting:

-
-
-

-

b) Reporting Entity and Principles of Financial Reporting:

- Simpcw First Nation Band Operations Fund
- Simpcw First Nation Trust Fund
- Simpcw First Nation Capital Fund
- Simpcw First Nation Social Housing Fund - Post-1996 Program
- Simpcw Development Co. Ltd.
- Simpcw Holdings Limited

- Simpcw Resources Ltd. 
-

c) Term Deposits:
Term deposits are recorded at cost plus accrued interest.

d) Marketable Securities:
Marketable securities are recorded at the lower of cost and net realizable value.

These financial statements consolidate the assets, liabilities and results of operations for the following 
entities which use accounting principles which lend themselves to consolidation:

All inter-entity balances have been eliminated on consolidation, but in order to present the results of
operations for each specific fund, transactions amongst funds have not necessarily been eliminated on the
individual schedules.

Incorporated business entities, which are owned or controlled by the Simpcw First Nation and which are
not dependent on the First Nation for their continuing operations, are included in the consolidated financial
statements using the modified equity method.  This includes:

Long-term investments in non-controlled entities and not subject to significant influence are recorded at 
cost.

Simpcw Resources LLP (including the entity's interest in Estsek' Environmental Services LLP and 
Tknémentem Energy Solutions LLP)

The Social Housing Fund Post-1996 Program which reports the social housing assets of the First 
Nation, together with related activities.

The Simpcw First Nation reporting entity includes the Band government and all related entities which are 
accountable to the First Nation and are either owned or controlled by the First Nation.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian 
public sector accounting standards. The significant accounting policies are summarized as follows:

Simpcw First Nation uses fund accounting procedures which result in a self-balancing set of accounts for
each fund established by legal, contractual or voluntary actions. The various funds have been
amalgamated for the purpose of presentation in the consolidated financial statements. Details of the
operations of each fund are set out in the supplementary schedules. Simpcw First Nation maintains the
following funds:

The Band Operating Fund which reports the general activities of the First Nation Administration.
The Trust Fund which reports on trust funds owned by the First Nation and held by third parties.
The Capital Fund which reports the property and equipment of the First Nation, together with their 
related financing.



SIMPCW FIRST NATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2015

NOTE A1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued):

e) Investments:
Investments are recorded at cost.

f) Non-financial Assets:

1) Tangible Capital Assets:

Major Asset Category:
Roads
Buildings and other
Water Systems
Automotive 5 to 10 years
Equipment 5 to 10 years

Assets under construction are not amortized until the asset is available for productive use.

2) Leases:

g) Accrual Method:
The accrual method is used in accounting for all funds. 

h) Operating Reserve:

i) Replacement Reserve:

20 to 70 years
50 to 80 years

The Band reviews the useful lives and the carrying values of its tangible capital assets at least
annually or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the assets might be
impaired, by reference to the assets' contribution to the Band’s ability to provide services. When
assets no longer have any long-term service potential to the Band, the assets are considered to be
impaired. An impairment loss is measured at the amount by which the carrying amount of the assets
exceeds their fair value, which is estimated as the expected service potential of the assets.

Leases are classified as capital or operating leases. Leases which transfer substantially all of the
benefits and risks incidental to ownership of property are accounted for as capital leases. All other
leases are accounted for as operating leases and the related lease payments are charged to
expenses as incurred.

Non-financial assets are not available to discharge existing liabilities and are held for use in the provision
of services. They have useful lives extending beyond the current year and are not intended for sale in the
ordinary course of operations. The change in non-financial assets during the year, together with the
excess of revenue over expenses, provides the Change in Net Financial Assets for the year.

Tangible capital assets are recorded at cost which includes all amounts that are directly attributable to
acquisition, construction, development or betterment of the asset. The cost, less residual value, of the
tangible capital assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives as
follows:

10 to 75 years

The Band's interest in reserve lands is not reflected in these financial statements, as no consideration was 
paid by the Band to acquire these lands.

The Operating Reserve account is funded by an allocation of the excess or shortfall of annual minimum 
revenue contribution and CMHC subsidies over current eligible expenses.

The Replacement Reserve account is funded by an annual charge against earnings as opposed to an 
appropriation of surplus.



SIMPCW FIRST NATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2015

NOTE A1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued):

j) Deferred Revenue:
Revenue is recorded in the period to which it relates.

k) Revenue Recognition:
The Simpcw First Nation derives revenues from a number of sources.

l) Use of Estimates:

NOTE A2.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS: 

Fair Value of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities:

Interest Risk:

Credit Risk:

Own source revenues derived from such sources as housing rents, resource based revenues, interest 
income, etc. are reported when received or receivable and collection is reasonably assured.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian public sector accounting standards
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and
liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses
during the reporting periods. By their nature, these estimates are subject to measurement uncertainty and
the effect on the financial statements of changes in such estimates in future periods could be significant.

Amounts received from Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development Canada (AANDC) are reported in
accordance with the terms of the funding arrangement. Amounts specified as set funding are reported as
revenue as program terms and conditions are met and delivered. Any resulting surpluses are repayable to
AANDC and any deficits incurred are refundable by AANDC. Amounts specified as fixed funding are
recognized as revenue as program terms and conditions are met and delivered. Any resulting surpluses
may be retained by the Band provided delivery of the program is complete at March 31. Any resulting
deficits are the responsibility of the Band. Grants received from AANDC are unconditional and are
reported as revenue when received or receivable and collection is reasonably assured. Amounts received
under block funding arrangements are reported as revenue when received or receivable and collection is
reasonably assured.

Amounts received from other government departments, both federal and provincial, are reported as 
revenue in accordance with the terms of the contract or agreement.

The carrying values of cash, term deposits, marketable securities, grants and accounts receivable, loan
receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and demand loans approximate their fair value due to the
relatively short periods to maturity of these items or because they are receivable or payable on demand.

The carrying value of long-term debt approximates its fair value as the terms and conditions of the borrowing
arrangements are comparable to current market terms and conditions for similar items.

Demand loans and mortgages have fixed interest rates and interest expense will decrease with principal
repayment of the loans.

The Band is exposed to a credit risk by its customers. However, because the majority of revenues is from 
government agencies, credit risk concentration is reduced to the minimum.



SIMPCW FIRST NATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2015

NOTE A3. RESTRICTED CASH: 2015 2014

Operating reserve 630$ 630$               
Replacement reserve 91,113 72,394            
Ottawa Trust Funds 68,385 65,137            

160,128$ 138,161$        

a) Operating Reserve Fund:

2015 2014

Balance, beginning of year -$ 63$                 
Allocation for the year - (63)                  

Balance, end of year -$ -$                

The Operating Reserve is represented by:
Cash 630$ 630$               

b)  Replacement Reserve Fund:

2015 2014

Balance, beginning of year 80,189$ 71,905$          
Allocation for the year 10,350 10,350            
Interest income 574 455                 
Approved expenditures (4,025) (2,521)             

Balance, end of year 87,088$ 80,189$          

The Replacement Reserve is represented by:
Cash and equivalents 91,113$ 72,394$          

Under the terms of the agreement with Canada Mortgage & Housing Corporation, after the payment of all
costs and expenditures including the allocation of the Replacement Reserve, any surplus revenue will be
retained by the First Nation within an Operating Reserve fund. Interest earnings must accrue to and be
maintained in the Operating Reserve fund. The Project's Operating Reserve fund may only be used for
the ongoing operating costs of the housing projects committed under the On-Reserve Program.
Accordingly, future years' deficits may be recovered from the Operating Reserve fund. The First Nation
agrees to maintain Operating Reserve funds in a separate bank account and/or invested only in accounts
or instruments insured by the Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation, or as may otherwise be mutually
agreed to by the First Nation and CMHC.

Under the terms of the agreement with Canada Mortgage & Housing Corporation, the Replacement
Reserve account is to be credited in the amount of $10,350 annually plus interest. These funds, along
with accumulated interest, must be held in a separate bank account and/or invested only in accounts of
instruments insured by the Canada Deposit Insurance Corporation or as may otherwise be approved by
Canada Mortgage & Housing Corporation from time to time. Withdrawals are credited to interest first and
then principal.



SIMPCW FIRST NATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2015

NOTE A3. RESTRICTED CASH (continued):

c)  Ottawa Trust Funds:

NOTE A4. INVESTMENTS HELD IN TRUST: 2015 2014

Ball Field Relocation 111,076$ 111,076$        

Market Value

Cash and cash equivalents 185,749$     185,749 221,407          
Marketable Securities:

Fixed income 1,395,756   1,314,724 1,168,953       
Common stocks and equivalents 1,321,165   1,073,448 946,264          
Common shares (U.S. Dollar account) 915,127      553,008 529,831          

3,817,797$   3,126,929 2,866,455       

3,238,005$ 2,977,531$     

a) Ball Field Relocation:

b) Simpcw Trust:

NOTE A5. MARKETABLE SECURITIES:

The market value of the marketable securities, at March 31, 2015, is $1,857,030 (2014 - $1,710,774).

The Ottawa Trust Accounts arise from monies derived from capital or revenue sources as outlined in
Section 62 of the Indian Act. These funds are held in trust in the Consolidated Revenue of the
Government of Canada and are subject to audit by the Office of the Auditor General of Canada. The
management of these funds is primarily governed by Sections 63 to 69 of the Indian Act.

Simpcw Trust (see Schedule 18 for revenue and expenses):

Cash held in trust by the Band's lawyer consists of monies received from the Ministry of Transportation
and Highways in January 1995, of $116,910 less $27,000, released for the ball field relocation. These
funds are held pending a complete agreement with the Ministry. The balance in trust at March 31, 2015
includes interest.  The reporting of the revenue has been deferred until the funds are released.

Simpcw First Nation has entered into various accommodation agreements with proponents wishing to
develop projects in Simpcw First Nation's traditional territory. Simpcw Trust (the "Trust") was established
on January 1, 2009 to hold payments received pursuant to the agreements and any income therefrom for
the benefit of current and future generations of Simpcw First Nation. Royal Trust Corporation of Canada
will administer the trust in accordance with the trust agreement. The trust agreement governs the
distribution of income earned and distributed from the trust in the best interest of the Band and its
members.

Distributions from the trust may only be made in areas of community development which includes social
services, transportation for members, support for families for hardship, housing, elders, children, youth
and family development, health, education and training, economic development, disaster relief and fire
control, cultural awareness, recreation and recreational infrastructure, improvement to reserve lands,
preparation and advancement of claims, justice and police and acquisition of fee simple lands for
community benefits.



SIMPCW FIRST NATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2015

NOTE A6. GRANTS AND ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE: 2015 2014

Grants and Accounts Receivable 1,268,529$ 624,576$        

Less:  Allowance for doubtful accounts (147,569) (185,314)         

1,120,960$ 439,262$        

NOTE A7. LOAN RECEIVABLE: 2015 2014

41,384$            48,584$          

NOTE A8.  INVESTMENT IN PARTNERSHIP: 2015 2014

Partnership units (99.99%) 999$ 999$               
Partnership interest:

Balance, beginning of year 4,179,697 2,803,291       
Net income allocation 959,928 1,376,406       
Drawings (150,000) -                  
Balance, end of year 4,989,625 4,179,697       

793,786            940,597          

5,784,410$ 5,121,293$     

Financial information for Simpcw Resources LLP:

2015 2014

Assets 7,035,265$ 6,500,710$     
Liabilities 2,044,259 2,319,728       

Equity 4,991,006$ 4,180,982$     

Revenues 8,771,533$ 8,767,430$     
Expenses 7,850,978 7,444,388       
Other comprehensive income 39,469 53,502            

Net income 960,024$ 1,376,544$     

Simpcw Resources LLP is domiciled in Canada and has a registered office at 500 Dunn Lake Road, Barriere,
BC. The Partnership is engaged in logging operations and other environmental contract work. The
Partnership is controlled by Simpcw First Nation (Limited Partner 99.99%). Net income of the Partnership is
allocated to the respective Partners annually.

Band members, repayable in monthly installments of $600, non-
interest bearing, secured by a single-wide manufactured home, due 
September 2021

Simpcw Resources LLP, unsecured, noninterest bearing, no stated 
terms of repayment. No amounts are due within the year.

Loan receivable, repayable in monthly installments of $14,332 
including interest at 3.18%, secured by real property held by the 
Albreda Lodge Partnership, due February 2020



SIMPCW FIRST NATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2015

NOTE A9. INVESTMENTS AND ADVANCES: 2015 2014

a) All Nations Trust Company:
2,057 Common shares, par value $10.01 20,570$            20,570$          

b) Secwepemc Ready-to-Assemble Ltd.:
Advances, non-interest bearing, unsecured, no stated terms of
repayment.  No amounts are due within the year 3,123 3,123              
Less:  Allowances (3,123) (3,123)             

- -                  

c)

Loans outstanding 1,091 2,349              
Cash 20,408 18,855            

21,499 21,204            
d) Secwepemc Economic Development Corporation:

Common share, par value $1 1 1

TOTAL INVESTMENTS AND ADVANCES 42,070$ 41,775$          

NOTE A10.  INVESTMENTS IN CONTROLLED ENTITIES: 2015 2014

Simpcw Development Co. Ltd. (100%):
Shares 940$ 940$               
Advances 1,110,282 1,258,108       
Advances (preferred shares not issued) 440,440 440,440          
Less:  Allowances (1,551,661) (1,699,487)      

1 1
Simpcw Resources Ltd. (100%):

Shares 1 1

Simpcw Holdings Limited (100%):
Shares 1 1

TOTAL INVESTMENTS IN CONTROLLED ENTITIES 3$ 3$

NOTE A11. TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

Shares for these entities are held in trust by specified Band Members under a trust agreement.

Under a line of credit arrangement with the Royal Bank of Canada, the Band may borrow up to $150,000 on 
such terms as the Band and the bank may mutually agree upon.  This arrangement does not have a 
termination date and can be withdrawn at the bank's option.  At March 31, 2015, the unused portion of the 
credit line was $150,000.

Community Futures Development Corporation of Central Interior 
First Nations:

Loan Administration Agreement, direct loans to a maximum of 
$5,000 and Micro Lending Circles of up to $4,000, direct loans 
at 12% per annum and on Micro Lending Circles interest at a 
percentage of prime per annum

1



SIMPCW FIRST NATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2015

NOTE A12. DEMAND LOAN: 2015 2014

Band Operations:

793,786$          940,597$        

NOTE A13. MORTGAGES PAYABLE: 2015 2014

Social Housing Operations:

23,716$            33,248$          

90,443              108,903          

197,448            212,478          

56,770              58,996            

368,377$ 413,625$        

The mortgages are guaranteed by Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development Canada

Principal repayments due in the ensuing 5 years are approximately as follows

 2016 46,612$        
 2017 213,821        
 2018 26,466          
 2019 22,727          

2020 58,751          

Total 368,377$      

Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation, repayable in monthly 
installments of $835 including interest at 1.71% per annum, secured by 
buildings with a carrying value of $79,250, due August 2017

Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation, repayable in monthly 
installments of $285 including interest at 1.83% per annum, secured by 
a building with a carrying value of $93,838, due December 2019

Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation, repayable in monthly 
installments of $1,701 including interest at 2.63% per annum, secured 
by buildings with a carrying value of $277,547 due June 2016

Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation, repayable in monthly 
installments of $1,715 including interest at 1.83% per annum, secured 
by buildings with a carrying value of $240,132, due October 2019

Royal Bank of Canada, repayable in monthly installments of $14,332
including interest at 3.18%, secured by a general security agreement 
covering all property of the Band.  The loan matures on February 28, 
2020



SIMPCW FIRST NATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2015

NOTE A14. DEFERRED REVENUE: 2015 2014

Amounts deferred are summarized below:
Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development Canada:

Community Economic Development Program - 08110 25,000$ 25,000$          
Kinder Morgan Canada Inc. 297,888 154,057          
Valemount Glacier Destinations Ltd. 77,310 -                  
Secwepemc Fisheries Commission 5,298 -                  
Ball Field Relocation 111,076 111,076          

516,572$ 290,133$        

a) Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development Canada:

b) Kinder Morgan Canada Inc.:

c) Valemount Glacier Destinations Ltd.:

e) Secwepemc Fisheries Commission:

f) Ball Field Relocation:

The Band has received $169,915 as a result of signing a Consulting and General Services Contract with
Secwepemc Fisheries Commission. The payments are to be applied towards specified contract costs as
they are incurred.  As of March 31, 2015 $164,617 in costs have been incurred.

The Band received $25,000 in funding during the prior year. The deferred amount represents unspent
funds as of March 31, 2015.

The Band has received $1,201,473 as a result of signing a Capacity Funding Agreement with Kinder
Morgan Canada Inc. The payments are to be applied towards negotiation costs as they are incurred. As
of March 31, 2015 $903,585 in costs have been incurred. 

This is represented by cash held in trust by the Band's lawyer and consists of monies received from the
Ministry of Transportation and Highways in January 1995, of $116,910 less $27,000, released for the ball
field relocation. These funds are held pending a complete agreement with the Ministry. The balance in
trust at March 31, 2015 includes interest. The reporting of the revenue has been deferred until the funds
are released.

The Band has received $93,125 as a result of signing a Regulatory Process Agreement and Capacity
Funding Agreement with Valemount Glacier Destinations Ltd. The payments are to be applied towards
negotiation costs as they are incurred.  As of March 31, 2015 $15,815 in costs have been incurred.



SIMPCW FIRST NATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2015

NOTE A15. TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS: 2015 2014

Tangible capital assets at net book value consist of the following:
Roads 215,184$ 220,279$        
Buildings and other 1,525,832 1,597,497       
Water systems 2,954,635 2,476,889       
Land 550,954 307,654          
Automotive 601,710 648,386          
Equipment 191,226 216,528          
Construction-in-progress - 266,821          

6,039,541$ 5,734,054$     

For additional information, see the Consolidated Schedule of Tangible Capital assets (Appendix 1)

NOTE A16. ACCUMULATED SURPLUS: 2015 2014

Accumulated surplus consists of individual fund surpluses and reserves as follows:

Surplus from operations 5,950,851$ 5,262,494$     

Invested in tangible capital assets 5,671,164 5,320,193       

Investments in controlled entities 3 3

Funded Reserves:
Replacement Reserve Fund (CMHC) (Note A3) 87,088 80,189            
Ottawa Trust Funds 68,385 65,137            

155,473 145,326          

Committed Reserves (Note A18):
Education 465,421 446,311          
Health 381,159 365,509          
Simpcw Trust 3,126,929 2,866,455       

3,973,509 3,678,275       

15,751,000$ 14,406,291$    

During the year, the Band received 2 vacant lots as a transfer from the Ministry of Transportation and
Infrastructure. These lots are a part of the former Tolko sawmill, which resides on Simpcw's territory. The
lots were recorded as additions to land at their fair market value of $242,800.



SIMPCW FIRST NATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2015

NOTE A17. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES:

Lease Commitments:

Future minimum lease payments as at March 31, 2015, are as follows:

2016 148,417$      
2017 94,417          
2018 94,417          
2019 67,961          
2020 8,960            

414,172$      

Contingencies:
a)

b) Social Housing Mortgages:

c) Pension Plan:

d) Legal Matter:

The Band receives a portion of its funding under a contribution authority with Aboriginal Affairs and
Northern Development Canada which, if unexpended, may be refundable to Aboriginal Affairs and
Northern Development Canada. Further, amounts which are overexpended may be reimbursed by
Aboriginal Affairs and Northern Development Canada to the Band. No amounts have been recorded in
the financial statements as refundable or reimbursable.

The Band is guarantor of various Social Housing mortgages, secured by Ministerial guarantees, totaling 
$884,306.

The Band and its employees contribute to a defined contribution pension plan. There is no obligation for
past service or periods in which an employee was not employed. Total contributions to the plan during the
year were $61,265 (2014 - $68,707).

During the year, a former employee and councillor brought legal action against the Band. Management
believes the legal action to be without merit, and will not result in any significant negative financial
impacts.

The Band leases office equipment and automobiles under long-term agreements which expire between 
August 2017 and May 2019, and has a contract from a 3rd party for IT services which expires March 31, 
2016.



SIMPCW FIRST NATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2015

NOTE A18.  COMMITTED RESERVES:

Education:

March 31, 1994 116,171$
March 31, 1995 183,253
March 31, 1996 220,227
March 31,1997 18,096
Interest earned April 1, 2003 to March 31, 2015 270,123

807,870
Transfers:

To Master Tuition Agreement (March 31, 2000) (17,349)
To University & Professional (March 31, 2004) (50,000)
To University & Professional (March 31, 2005) (50,000)
To University & Professional (March 31, 2009) (29,851)
To University & Professional (March 31, 2011) (90,521)
To University & Professional (March 31, 2012) (104,728)

465,421$
Health:
The reserve is summarized as follows:

March 31, 2003 300,000$
Interest earned April 1, 2002 to March 31, 2015 81,159

381,159$

Simpcw Trust:

3,126,929$       

NOTE A19. SEGMENTED INFORMATION:

Band Revenue:

The Band has set up three reserves for future education, social development, health and other needs of Band 
members.  These reserves are funded from Education and Health surpluses and funds received from Kinder 
Morgan Canada Inc. under the Mutual Benefits Agreement and Canadian Hydro Developer's Inc. under the 
Impact Benefit Agreement.

Of these amounts, $17,349 relates to a transfer from the Master Tuition Agreement in 1994.  This amount has 

The Simpcw First Nation is a First Nations government institution that provides a range of programs and 
services to its members, including band revenue, administration, social development, education, community 
development, capital works and natural resources.  For management reporting purposes the First Nation's 
operations and activities are organized and reported by fund.  Funds were created for the purpose of 
recording specific activities to attain certain objectives in accordance with special regulations, restrictions or 
limitations.

First Nation services are provided by departments and their activities are reported in these funds.  Certain 
departments that have been separately disclosed in the segmented information, along with the services they 
provide, are as follows:

These funds consist of monies received from Kinder Morgan Canada
Inc. under the Mutual Benefits Agreement and Canadian Hydro 
Developer's Inc. under the Impact Benefit Agreement. See Note A4 for 
further detail.

The Band Revenue department is responsible for administering projects the Band is involved in annually and 
on an on-going basis relating to the overall objectives of the First Nation.



SIMPCW FIRST NATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2015

NOTE A19. SEGMENTED INFORMATION (continued):

Band Government:

Social Services:

Education:

Community Development:

Capital Works:

Natural Resources:

Health:

Housing:

NOTE A20. ECONOMIC DEPENDENCE:

The Band receives a major portion of its revenues pursuant to a Funding Arrangement with Aboriginal Affairs 
and Northern Development Canada.

Capital works manages capital projects within the community undertaken to support the growth and/or 
maintenance of the First Nations infrastructure.

Natural Resources is responsible for the development of land and resources under community control, access
to economic opportunities on land and resources beyond community control, investment promotion, as well as
research and advocacy.  It also manages economic development planning, proposal development, and 
planning and implementation of ongoing activities and one-time projects.

Health supports the concept of promoting holistic health, and the Community Health Plan, which is based on 
health needs identified by a community needs assessment.  It provides services to the community with 
programs such as home and community care, addictions counselling and public health services, as well as 
children, adult and elder wellness prevention and education programs.

Housing is responsible for the administration and management of Social Housing units, Band-owned housing 
units and renovation projects for private homeowners.

The accounting policies used in these segments are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the 
consolidated financial statements as disclosed in Note A1.   For additional information see the Statement of 
Financial Activities - Segmented (Appendix 2).

Administration supports the development of stable, legitimate and accountable community governments.  It 
also provides overall support of the First Nation including advisory services relating to financial management, 
band government, economic development, community services and technical services. 

Social Services provides assistance to community members unable to provide for themselves and their 
dependents.  The services provided by this department include, but are not limited to, income assistance, 
child and family services, assisted living and early childhood development.

Education supports the members in expressing, preserving, developing and promoting its cultural heritage 
through the establishment and operation of First Nation education centres and programs.  It also provides 
services for students at the elementary/secondary and post secondary level, including; instructional services 
both on and off reserve as well as support services such as transportation, accommodation, guidance and 
counselling.

Community development supports the construction, operation and basic maintenance of community facilities 
and services such as water and sewage, roads, electrification, schools and fire protection.  It is also 
responsible for ensuring that the facilities and community services meet recognized standards and are 
comparable to the services provided to nearby communities by provincial and municipal governments.



SIMPCW FIRST NATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

March 31, 2015

NOTE A21. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS:

NOTE A22.  COMPARATIVE FIGURES:

The Band paid $47,843 (2014 - $260,443) for environmental services and $9,959 (2014 - $26,044) for
administration services to Estsek' Environmental Services LLP, a partnership owned 50% by Simpcw
Resources LLP. As at March 31, 2015, an amount payable of $46,307 (2014 - $35,542) is owing to Estsek'
Environmental Services LLP and is subject to normal trade terms. 

Certain accounts in the prior year financial statements have been reclassified for comparative purposes to 
conform with the presentation in the current year financial statements. 



APPENDIX 1

Roads Land Buildings Water Automotive Equipment Construction Land Post-1996 2015 2014
and other Systems in-progress Program

(Buildings)
Cost

Balance, beginning of year 562,811$      -$              2,719,486$   2,907,562$   1,392,765$   521,414$      266,821$      307,654$      1,041,463$   9,719,976$   9,547,606$   
Transfers -                -                -                266,821        -                -                (266,821)       -                -                -                -                
Add: Additions during the year -                242,800        12,474          272,263        85,300          33,580          -                500               -                646,917        180,370        
Less: Disposals during the year -                -                -                -                (63,571)         -                -                -                -                (63,571)         (8,000)           

Balance, end of year 562,811        242,800        2,731,960     3,446,646     1,414,494     554,994        -                308,154        1,041,463     10,303,322   9,719,976     

Accumulated amortization

Balance, beginning of year 342,532        -                1,850,593     430,673        744,379        304,886        -                -                312,859        3,985,922 3,694,440     
Add: Amortization 5,095            -                46,305          61,338          94,732          58,882          -                -                37,834          304,186        299,482        
Less: Disposals during the year -                -                -                -                (26,327)         -                -                -                -                (26,327)         (8,000)           

Balance, end of year 347,627        -                1,896,898     492,011        812,784        363,768        -                -                350,693        4,263,781     3,985,922     

Net Book Value of Tangible 
Capital Assets 215,184$      242,800$      835,062$      2,954,635$   601,710$      191,226$      -$              308,154$      690,770$      6,039,541$ 5,734,054$   

Totals

SIMPCW FIRST NATION
CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE OF TANGIBLE CAPITAL ASSETS

Year ended March 31, 2015

Band Operations

Social
Housing

Operations

Simpcw
Holdings
Limited

See accompanying notes to financial statements



APPENDIX 2

Band Band Social Education Community Capital Natural Health Housing Other Total Total
Revenue Government Services Development Works Resources 2015 2014

REVENUE:
Aboriginal Affairs & Northern
  Development Canada -$                659,253$      240,491$      1,240,484$   366,571$      88,271$        -$              43,782$        -$              -$              2,638,852$   2,508,438$   
Leases and rentals -                  -                -                -                -                -                -                -                85,807          -                85,807          89,665          
CMHC -                  -                -                -                -                -                -                -                54,499          -                54,499          54,702          
Province of BC -                  9,482            -                104,896        -                -                296,730        -                -                -                411,108        794,322        
Consulting and contract 1,012,924       574,986        -                258,300        -                -                1,016,961     39,007          -                -                2,902,178     2,016,396     
Investment income 103,705          220,036        -                -                -                -                -                15,650          574               3,248            343,213        243,943        
First Nations

Health Authority -                  -                -                -                -                -                -                774,436        -                -                774,436        747,375        
Simpcw Resources LLP -                  -                -                -                -                -                1,060,460     -                -                -                1,060,460     1,462,904     
Other 321,430          -                4,847            -                60,031          -                54,172          48,899          3,148            -                492,527        239,156        

1,438,059       1,463,757     245,338        1,603,680     426,602        88,271          2,428,323     921,774        144,028        3,248            8,763,080     8,156,901     

EXPENSES:
Administration fees 163,211          34,703          26,109          149,754        -                -                97,142          111,921        6,100            -                588,940        508,741        
Amortization -                  97,852          -                6,235            120,775        -                -                15,997          63,327          -                304,186        299,482        
Assistance -                  -                64,438          -                -                -                -                -                -                -                64,438          74,663          
Automotive -                  -                -                -                2,363            -                -                -                -                -                2,363            1,037            
Bad debts and writedowns 4,677              -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                -                4,677            4,351            
Contract services 251,617          107,860        17,624          62,968          -                -                164,617        85,590          -                -                690,276        709,569        
Fees and tuition -                  -                -                475,858        -                -                -                -                -                -                475,858        354,309        
Honorarium 4,575              170,031        -                -                -                -                -                50                 -                -                174,656        186,042        
Insurance -                  -                -                -                32,412          -                355               4,300            9,162            -                46,229          47,533          
Interest and bank charges 40,772            6,191            -                -                -                -                -                -                9,510            -                56,473          71,388          
Materials and supplies 22,736            53,502          41,659          68,701          30,523          116,314        67,754          116,917        83,608          -                601,714        662,543        
Office and other 81,357            91,372          15,332          39,249          4,224            -                -                25,729          1,015            -                258,278        185,722        
Professional fees 311,425          218,887        3,569            -                -                -                389,791        -                4,250            -                927,922        264,318        
Repairs and maintenance -                  73,977          -                33,497          87,340          -                14,319          13,580          7,584            -                230,297        210,327        
Training -                  14,128          4,400            250,976        16,531          -                745               8,729            2,709            -                298,218        315,865        
Travel 633                 50,829          5,090            26,921          2,606            -                124,932        47,397          -                -                258,408        228,455        
Utilities -                  44,551          14,856          -                61,733          -                14,380          -                -                -                135,520        160,538        
Wages and benefits 6,822              362,872        65,038          564,442        246,346        -                631,924        433,696        28,247          -                2,339,387     2,200,206     

887,825          1,326,755     258,115        1,678,601     604,853        116,314        1,505,959     863,906        215,512        -                7,457,840     6,485,089     

EXCESS (SHORTFALL) OF REVENUE 
OVER EXPENSES 550,234          137,002        (12,777)        (74,921)        (178,251)      (28,043)        922,364        57,868          (71,484)        3,248            1,305,240     1,671,812     

INTERFUND TRANSFERS (53,183)           (273,153)      12,777          64,971          58,939          10,000          (144,617)      7,762            56,030          -                (260,474)      (352,150)      

ANNUAL SURPLUS (DEFICIT) 497,051$        (136,151)$    -$              (9,950)$        (119,312)$    (18,043)$      777,747$      65,630$        (15,454)$      3,248$          1,044,766$ 1,319,662$   

SIMPCW FIRST NATION
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES - SEGMENTED

Year ended March 31, 2015

See accompanying notes to financial statements



APPENDIX 2
(continued)

Band Band Social Education Community Capital Natural Health Housing Other Total
Revenue Government Services Development Works Resources 2014

REVENUE:
Aboriginal Affairs & Northern
  Development Canada -$                578,743$      255,743$      1,047,587$   351,339$     230,897$     -$              44,129$        -$                    -$              2,508,438$     
Leases and rentals -                  -                -                -                -               -               -                -                89,665                 -                89,665            
CMHC -                  -                -                -                -               -               -                -                54,702                 -                54,702            
Province of BC 175,058          -                -                -                -               -               619,264         -                -                      -                794,322          
Consulting and contract 558,704          563,542        -                270,001        -               -               586,741         37,408          -                      -                2,016,396       
Investment income 77,693            142,497        -                -                -               -               193                5,757            455                      17,348          243,943          
Health Canada / First 

Nations Health Authority -                  -                -                -                -               -               -                747,375        -                      -                747,375          
Simpcw Resources LLP -                  -                -                -                -               -               1,462,904      -                -                      -                1,462,904       
Other 121,433          -                -                12,000          67,470         -               -                26,833          11,420                 -                239,156          

932,888          1,284,782     255,743        1,329,588     418,809       230,897       2,669,102      861,502        156,242               17,348          8,156,901       

EXPENSES:
Administration fees 59,711            18,201          24,326          152,128        -               -               146,087         102,188        6,100                   -                508,741          
Amortization -                  98,738          -                6,235            110,976       -               -                18,275          65,258                 -                299,482          
Assistance -                  -                74,663          -                -               -               -                -                -                      -                74,663            
Automotive -                  -                -                -                1,037           -               -                -                -                      -                1,037              
Bad debts and writedowns 4,351              -                -                -                -               -               -                -                -                      -                4,351              
Contract services 396,917          99,589          17,049          44,172          -               -               80,758           71,084          -                      -                709,569          
Fees and tuition 8,180              -                -                346,129        -               -               -                -                -                      -                354,309          
Honorarium 5,000              180,051        -                -                -               -               (219)              1,210            -                      -                186,042          
Insurance -                  -                -                -                34,434         -               355                3,600            9,144                   -                47,533            
Interest and bank charges 48,361            6,367            -                -                -               -               -                5,757            10,903                 -                71,388            
Materials and supplies 82,718            45,471          43,300          50,470          44,930         151,023       117,798         80,741          46,092                 -                662,543          
Office and other 3,943              70,013          25,384          56,693          7,930           -               -                20,810          949                      -                185,722          
Professional fees 60,855            72,868          5,482            -                -               -               120,863         -                4,250                   -                264,318          
Repairs and maintenance 3,611              54,669          -                26,510          86,946         -               7,331             17,319          13,941                 -                210,327          
Training 44,500            7,563            3,637            237,005        6,773           -               4,793             11,594          -                      -                315,865          
Travel 10,000            42,358          4,081            19,260          1,363           -               116,798         34,595          -                      -                228,455          
Utilities -                  38,823          20,622          -                87,799         -               13,294           -                -                      -                160,538          
Wages and benefits 2,200              432,761        56,161          504,909        206,478       21,259         522,495         420,631        33,312                 -                2,200,206       

730,347          1,167,472     274,705        1,443,511     588,666       172,282       1,130,353      787,804        189,949               -                6,485,089       

EXCESS (SHORTFALL) OF REVENUE 
OVER EXPENSES 202,541          117,310        (18,962)         (113,923)       (169,857)      58,615         1,538,749      73,698          (33,707)               17,348          1,671,812       

INTERFUND TRANSFERS (500,907)         (55,812)         18,962          99,969          63,035         -               54,160           4,253            (35,810)               -                (352,150)         

ANNUAL SURPLUS (DEFICIT) (298,366)$       61,498$        -$              (13,954)$       (106,822)$    58,615$       1,592,909$    77,951$        (69,517)$             17,348$        1,319,662$

SIMPCW FIRST NATION
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL ACTIVITIES - SEGMENTED

Year ended March 31, 2014

See accompanying notes to financial statements


